values at the purchase date of assets purchased and any liabilities
incurred. Preliminary allocation will be presented in the accounts
at 31 December 2008, and fi nal allocation, which will be completed
within 12 months, may show some diff erences.

V&S’s fi nancial statements are drawn up in Swedish crowns. For
the purposes of drawing up the pro forma combined balance sheet,
condensed and unaudited, the statements were converted to euros
at the rate on 23 July 2008, the date of purchase.

Pro forma balance sheet
The unaudited pro forma balance sheet includes the eff ects of the
purchase of V&S as if purchase had taken place on 30 June 2008. The
pro forma balance sheet is the result of addition of the following:

Pernod Ricard’s audited consolidated balance sheet at 30 June
2008;

V&S’s  consolidated balance sheet at 30 June 2008 (pending audit),
converted to euros at the Swedish crown exchange rate on the
date of purchase;

some pro forma adjustments.

l

l

l

In euro million

Pernod Ricard

30.06.2008

audited

V&S at 30.06.2008

pending audit,

converted to the

rate at 23.07.08

Pro forma

adjustments

Sale a greement  and

early termination

of distribution

contracts(1)  Combined total

Intangible assets and goodwill 10,341 404 4,887 342 15,975

Other non-current assets 2,544 516 - (256) 2,804

Non-current assets 12,885 920 4,887 87 18,779

Current assets 5,546 945 (521) - 5,970

Assets held for sale - - - 128 128

TOTAL ASSETS 18,431 1,865 4,366 215 24,876

Shareholders’ equity 6,597 962 (962) - 6,597

Provisions for risks and contingencies 1,232 8 - - 1,240

Deferred tax liabilities 2,128 224 - - 2,352

Financial liabilities 6,563 404 5,327 - 12,294

Current liabilities 1,910 268 - - 2,178

Liabilities held for sale - - - 215 215

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 18,431 1,865 4,366 215 24,876

(1) Agreement to transfer the Cruzan brand to Fortune Brands and early termination of distribution contracts with Future Brands and Maxxium.

The main adjustments presented are as follows:

valuation  of the main brands purchased (before booking any
deferred tax) and booking of residual goodwill after allocation of
the price;

consideration of long-term bank debt taken on by the Group to
fi nance the purchase;

provisional estimate of the impact of the agreement to transfer
the Cruzan brand to Fortune Brands and early termination of
distribution contracts with Future Brands and Maxxium.